

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EVELYN GOMEZ, KARLA ALVARADO PINEDA, and
GILBERTO LANDAVERDE GARCIA, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 21 Civ. 9203 (ALC)

UR JADDOU, in her official capacity as Director of United
States Citizenship and Immigration Services; UNITED
STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2737
Fax: (212) 637-2702
Email: lucas.issacharoff@usdoj.gov

LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Statutory Background..... 3

 II. The *Z-R-Z-C-* Interpretation 4

 III. E.O. 14012 and Reconsideration of the *Matter of Z-R-Z-C-* Interpretation 5

 IV. Plaintiffs 6

 A. Evelyn Gomez 6

 B. Karla Alvarado Pineda..... 7

 C. Gilberto Landaverde Garcia 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Legal Standard..... 8

 A. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) 8

 B. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) 8

 II. No Final Agency Action Has Occurred with Respect to Plaintiffs’ Applications 9

 A. A Pending Application Is Not the Consummation of a Decisionmaking Process..... 10

 B. No Rights or Obligations Have Been Determined by Agency Action 11

 C. The *Z-R-Z-C-* Interpretation Itself Is Not a Justiciable Agency Action 12

 III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the *Z-R-Z-C-* Interpretation 13

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the *Z-R-Z-C-* Interpretation Are Unripe..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

6801 Realty Co., LLC v. USCIS,
 No. 15 Civ. 5958, 2016 WL 7017354 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2016)..... 10

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 15

Ahlijah v. Neilsen,
 No. PX-17-1720, 2018 WL 3363875 (D. Md. July 10, 2018)..... 10

Amaya v. Borgen,
 No. 20 Civ. 4616, 2021 WL 5866485 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2021) 10

Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.,
 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 9

Bell v. New Jersey,
 461 U.S. 773 (1983)..... 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8, 9

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8, 11

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 15

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13-14

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13

Cobell v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Conyers v. Rossides,
 558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.A.R.L.,
 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 8

County of Westchester v. HUD,
 778 F.3d 412, 416 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals,
 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 15

Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Johnson,
 629 F.2d 239 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 12

Khalil v. Napolitano,
 983 F. Supp. 2d 484 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 11

Knife Rights v. Vance,
 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.,
 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 9

Lee v. Oregon,
 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 8, 13

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 15, 16

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 16

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 15, 16

Paskar v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
 714 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

POET Biorefining, LLC v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 10

Quintanilla v. Wolf,
 No. 20 Civ. 4944, 2021 WL 4350346 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2021) 10

RCM Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 614 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 12

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.,
 509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 15

Salazar v. King,
 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 8, 11

Sharkey v. Quarantillo,
 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9, 11

Socialist Labor Party v. Gilligan,
 406 U.S. 583 (1972)..... 15

Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States,
 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc.,
 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 13, 15

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1254..... 3, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 3, 4

Immigration Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)..... 3

Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991,
 Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 (1991) 4

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 244.15 5, 6, 7

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Z-R-Z-C-,
Adopted Decision 2020-02, 2020 WL 5255637 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10

Defendants Ur Jaddou, in her official capacity as Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (“USCIS”), USCIS, and the United States Department of Homeland Security (“DHS”), by their attorney Damian Williams, United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint (“Compl.”) (ECF No. 1) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
